

Punjab Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

CHANDIGARH, THURSDAY, APRIL 6, 2023 (CHAITRA 16, 1945 SAKA)

	LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT	
	Contents	Pages
Part - I	Acts	
	Nil	
Part - II	Ordinances	
	Nil	
Part - III	Delegated Legislation	
	 Notification No. S.O. 30/P.A.8/2002/Ss.25 and 25-A/2023, dated the 6th April, 2023, directing that fee and Special Infrastructure Development fee shall not be levied upto 	
	 30th April, 2023. Notification No. S.O. 31/C.A.2/1899/S.9/ 2023, dated the 6th April, 2023, remitting the duty chargeable under section 3-D of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Central Act No. 2 of 1899) upto 30th April, 2023. 	331
Part - IV	Correction Slips, Republications and Replacements <i>Nil</i>	

(xxxviii)

PUNJAB GOVT. GAZ., APRIL 6, 2023 (CHTR 16, 1945 SAKA)

PART III

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, REHABILITATION AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 6th April, 2023

No. S.O. 30/C.A.2/1899/S.9/2023.- In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Central Act 2 of 1899) and in continuation of the Government of Punjab, Department of Revenue, Rehabilitation and Disaster Management, Notification No. S.O.26/C.A.2/1899/S.9/2023, dated the 28th February, 2023, and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to remit the duty chargeable under section 3-D of the said Act, upto 30th April, 2023.

K A P SINHA,

Additional Chief Secretary-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue to Government of Punjab, Department of Revenue, Rehabilitation and Disaster Management.

2807/4-2023/Pb. Govt. Press, S.A.S. Nagar

PUNJAB GOVT. GAZ., APRIL 6, 2023 (CHTR 16, 1945 SAKA)

PART III

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (FINANCE EXPENDITURE-IV BRANCH)

NOTIFICATION

The 6th April, 2023

No. S.O. 31/P.A.8/2002/Ss.25 and 25-A/2023.- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 and section 25-A of the Punjab Infrastructure (Development and Regulation) Act, 2002 (Punjab Act No. 8 of 2002) and in continuation of the Government of Punjab, Department of Finance (Finance Expenditure-IV Branch), Notification No. S.O. 25/P.A.8/2002/Ss.25 and 25-A/2023, dated 28-02-2023, and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to direct that,-

- (i) a fee at the rate of rupee one, for every hundred rupee; and
- (ii) a Special Infrastructure Development fee at the rate of rupee 0.25 for every hundred rupees,

of the value of purchase of any immovable property within the State of Punjab, shall, respectively, not be levied upto 30th April, 2023.

AJOY KUMAR SINHA,

Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Finance.

2807/4-2023/Pb. Govt. Press, S.A.S. Nagar